

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0587

Polk County No. LACL144908

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

SCOTT D. OLSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

DEFENDANT'S/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

David J. Schmitt
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Drive
Omaha, NE 68114-3743
Tel: (402) 397-7300
Fax: (402) 397-7824
dschmitt@ldmlaw.com

Daniel A. Haws
HAWS-KM, P.A.
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919
Tel: (651) 227-9411
Fax: (651) 223-5199
dhaws@hkmlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
Nature of the Case	9
Course of Proceedings.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
A. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claims.....	11
B. Misconduct by Plaintiff’s Counsel	16
C. Jury Instructions.....	20
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ALL MATERIAL ISSUES AS THE VERDICT FORM IMPROPERLY OMITTED FROM THE JURY’S DETERMINATION THE THRESHOLD QUESTION WHETHER BNSF WAS NEGLIGENT	26
A. Preservation for Review	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Argument	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING PLAINTIFF TO SUBMIT NEW CLAIMS DURING TRIAL THAT PLAINTIFF HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY ALLEGED IN PLEADINGS OR DISCOVERY.....	37

A.	Preservation for Review	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Argument	37
III.	MISCONDUCT BY PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL IN EMPLOYING GOLDEN RULE AND REPTILE THEORY ARGUMENTS, DISPARAGING COUNSEL FOR BNSF, IMPROPER REBUTTAL, AND CRITICIZING JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPLYING THEY NEED NOT BE FOLLOWED, CAUSED PREJUDICE TO BNSF REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL.....	45
A.	Preservation for Review	45
B.	Scope of Review	46
C.	Argument	46
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	32, 44
<i>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 766, 2018 WL 2731618 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	58, 59
<i>Burrage v. Harrell</i> , 537 F.2d 837 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>Carter v. Wise Corp.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 122 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	37, 41
<i>Cary v. Waybill</i> , 203 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1925).....	40
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33, 2011 WL 1566006 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	49
<i>Conrail v. Gottschall</i> , 512 U.S. 532, 114 S. Ct. 2396 (1994)	28
<i>Cronin v. Hagan</i> , 221 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1974).....	44
<i>Davis v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 182 (8 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1002, 97 S. Ct. 533 (1976)	27
<i>Dopheide v. Schoeppner</i> , 163 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1968).....	37, 42
<i>Eisenhauer v. Henry Cty. Health Ctr.</i> , 735 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019).....	41
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649, 67 S. Ct. 598 (1947)	28
<i>George v. Swafford</i> , 39 N.W. 804 (Iowa 1888).....	52
<i>Grimm v. Chilcote</i> , 906 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	26
<i>Hein v. Waterloo, C.F. & N. Ry.</i> , 162 N.W. 772 (Iowa 1917)	52
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000)	41

<i>Hullinger v. Hintz</i> , 742 N.W.2d 605, 2007 WL 3085948 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	41
<i>Irons v. Community State Bank</i> , 461 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	44
<i>Keller v. Dodds</i> , 277 N.W. 467 (Iowa 1938).....	42, 43
<i>Kempe v. Bennet & Binford</i> , 111 N.W. 926 (Iowa 1907)	42
<i>Kester v. Bruns</i> , 326 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1982).....	43
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-Mclain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018).....	55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Loehr v. Mettille</i> , 806 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2011)	46
<i>Mays v. C. Mac. Chambers Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	46
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	27
<i>Oldsen v. Jarvis</i> , 159 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1968).....	46
<i>Phelan v. Foutz</i> , 204 N.W. 240 (Iowa 1925).....	44
<i>Richardson v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 677 F.2d 663 (8 th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	26, 27, 36
<i>Russell v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957)	48, 49
<i>Seaway Candy, Inc. v. Cedar Rapids YMCA</i> , 283 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1979).....	40
<i>Shover v. Iowa Lutheran Hosp.</i> , 107 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 1961).....	58
<i>Sleeth v. Louvar</i> , 659 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2003).....	26
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1974).....	54, 55
<i>Stewart v. Hilton</i> , 77 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 1956).....	45

<i>Stimmel v. Johnson</i> , 199 N.W.2d 356 (Iowa 1972).....	44
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P.U. Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29, 64 S. Ct. 409 (1944).....	27
<i>Thompson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997).....	41
<i>Welte v. Bello</i> , 482 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1992).....	41
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wolbers v. The Finley Hosp.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003).....	37, 41

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	9
-------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 300.4 Verdict (2020).....	20, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 400.1 Fault – Defined (2020)	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	26, 27, 28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004(2)	46
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	47
